August 12,2016

City of Cannon Falls
918 River Road
Cannon Falls, MN 55009

Hiawatha Broadband Communications (HBC) is prepared to begin construction of a fiber
optic network to each home and business in the City of Cannon Falls. This network will
be one of the most advanced networks in the United States and will provide the very best
Internet, television and telephone service to every resident and business in the city.

Please accept this letter along with the attached Application for Cable Franchise as our
request for approval to build and operate a network providing a high level of service and
choice for the residents of Cannon Falls.

I have included one original and two copies as requested. A copy has also been sent to
Robert Vose at Kennedy & Graven in Minneapolis. HBC is looking forward to serving
and being a part of the Cannon Falls community. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Qe

Dan Pecarina
President/CEO
Hiawatha Broadband Communications



CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA
CABLE FRANCHISE
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Applicants for a cable franchise must submit the following information to the City on or before 4:00
p-m., August 29, 2016. Submission of this information will constitute application for a cable franchise.

)

@)

©))

@

Plans for channel capacity, including both the total number of channels capable of being
delivered and actually to be delivered upon system activation;

With a fiber to the home network there are no limitations on the number of channels to be
activated in the system. Initially HBC plans to activate 135 standard definition channels; 89 high

definition channels; 45 digital music channels, 44 premium channels, along with video on
demand.

A statement of the television and radio broadcast signals for which permission to carry
has been obtained or will be requested from the Federal Communications Commission;

Exhibit A is the proposed channel lineup. HBC will file its new community registration
application with the FCC prior to launch of video services in Cannon Falls.
In the case of a telephone provider, a copy of the MPUC certificate of authority;

See Exhibit B

A description of the proposed system design and planned operations, including at least
the following items:

a. the location of the headend facilities from which programming will be received;

HBC currently operates a cable television, telephone and data network in Winona, with a main
operations center at 58 Johnson Street and backup facilities at 111 Riverfront in Winona. HBC
will use these facilities to source television content, Internet bandwidth and telephone connectivity.
b. an explanation of the ownership of the facilities comprising the video system;

HBC is a privately held company.

. amap identifying the proposed initial service area(s) in the City;

The service area will be the currently zoned city limits of Cannon Falls. See attached map provided
as Exhibit C.

d. a proposed schedule for expansion of service beyond the initial service area or
description of the proposed policy for such expansion;

HBC reviews all requests for new service expansion outside of the initial service area (city
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limits). Typically we begin expanding outside city limits once the initial service area is
completed.

e. the schedule for activating two-way capacity; i.e. capacity to send video signals “up
stream”;

The network will be an IP, fiber optic network. Two-way capacity will be available day one.

f. the number of channels and services to be made available for community access
broadcasting, and a proposal for providing community access programming;

HBC 20 is a local programming channel that will be included for Cannon Falls
residents who may submit message board items as well as programs digitally,

- via the Internet. There is no charge for this service for community groups,
churches, schools and other not-for-profit organizations.

HBC will provide Cannon Falls residents with a strong selection of local video
programming that is available within the company’s basic cable lineup on HBC’s branded
channel, HBC TV-25. This local channel will feature sports, feature stories and
educational programs, cultural events and community attractions such as parades and
pageants, interactive issue-oriented community discussions, cultural and more.

g. a general description of any non-video services such as telephone service, high speed
internet or data transmission services to be provided in the City.

HBC will provide up to gigabit Internet speeds as well as local and long distance telephone
services including a number of calling features.

(35 A proposal for funding community access programming facilities and/or staff;

HBC intends to pay the proposed franchise fee and meet all additional terms in the Franchise
Agreement. HBC will also be bringing its own local TV 25 channel which will cover various local
events. Community access programming, equipment and facilities that are used by other providers
will require costs to be shared. Other community access funding will be provided for coverage
specifically on the HBC network.

(6) The terms and conditions under which services will be provided to institutions and
identification of any plans for providing free or reduced price video or data transmission services
or capacity or other “in-kind” services to governmental, educational, and other institutional
entities;

HBC prides itself on establishing consistency in its practice across all the markets it serves.
Cannon Falls will not be an exception.

HBC will supply all governmental and educational entities with free cable television services as
programming contractual agreements allow.
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@) A schedule of proposed service rates and the proposed policy regarding charges for unusual
or difficult service connections;

The general policy of HBC is to charge the same or similar rates in each community it

serves. HBC intends to charge rates comparable to those charged by the other local cable operator
and other systems for similar services and installations. The actual rates will be based on analysis of
costs, competitive rates, regulatory constraints, and other such factors such as franchise fees and
charges.

In cases of difficult or unusual installations, HBC may charge for the incremental increase in material
and labor costs incurred beyond the standard installation.

(8) A schedule for constructing and activating the system including the sequence in which video
service will be activated in various parts of the City;

HBC plans to install and provide service to any person requesting service provided

that said service can meet FCC technical specifications. Construction could begin as soon as
November 2016. HBC already has a fiber optic network connecting to Cannon Falls and has fiber
built through the middle of town. The next phase would be constructing the City of Cannon Falls
with fiber to each individual resident and business. The tentative build out plan would depend on the
engineering overview, which typically is the construction area closest to the entry point of backbone
network into the community. Once a resident’s home or business is completed, including the drop,
those customers could then be installed. We would expect the first customer with video service to be
activated in the first half of 2017.

) A statement indicating the applicant’s qualifications and experience in the video services field, if
any;

Created in 1993 by visionary Winona residents as a not-for-profit education project known as
Luminet, Winona became one of the first small towns in the United States to have its own Internet
service provider. That initiative led in 1997 to the creation of Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc. (HBC). HBC was created for three reasons. To: 1) continue Luminet’s
education mission; 2) put into place, for economic development reasons, a state-of-the-art
telecommunications network; and, 3) offer choice to residents in areas served by monopoly
providers.

The Winona hybrid fiber coaxial network was completed in 1999. In 2001, in

response to an appeal by the St. Charles, Minnesota, Economic Development
Association, HBC constructed its second and HFC network in that community 20 miles
west of Winona.

Three years later, a decision was made to develop an all-fiber network in Wabasha,
Minnesota. An outstanding success, with more than 70 percent penetration in the community
30 miles north of Winona, HBC in the next five years completed fiber-to-the-home networks
in Lewiston, Rollingstone and Stockton, Minnesota, and during the summer of 2010 built
networks in Minneiska and Utica, Minnesota, solving a number of problems there. The
Minneiska network includes early-warning devices placed in each home and business in the
community. In 2012, HBC expanded its fiber-to-the-home network to Dover, Eyota, Elgin,
Plainview, Lake City and Red Wing.

HBC has achieved its success not only through its leading edge networks and reliable services,

HBC also outperforms the competition through exemplary customer service and the production and
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(10)  Identification of and contact information for the municipalities in which the applicant either
owns or operates a video system, directly or indirectly, or holds video franchises;
HBC serves nine communities in Winona County, Minnesota; five in Wabasha County,
Minnesota; one in Goodhue County, Minnesota; and two in Olmstead County, Minnesota.
The company holds franchise agreements in all of the markets listed below, with the exception of
Homer, Minnesota City and Reads Landing, which are served through line extension agreements
with Winona (in the case of Homer and Minnesota City) and Wabasha (in the case of Reads
Landing).
Municipalities served and key contacts.
Mark Peterson Mayor City of Winona 507-454-2723 ext 1  mpeterson@ci.winona.mn.us
Stephen Sarvi City Manager City of Winona 507-457-8234 ssanvi@ci.winona.mn.us
Hennessy-
Monica Mohan City Clerk City of Winona 507-457-8200 mhmohan@ci.winona.mn.us
Steve Baumgart Mayor City of Goodview  507-313-1122 scbaumgart@goodviewmn.com
507-452-1630 ext
Dan Matejka City Administrator City of Goodview 113 dmatejka@goodviewmn.com
Rollin Hall Mayor City of Wabasha 651-565-4951 mayor@wabasha.org
Sue Schamaun City Clerk City of Wabasha 651-565-4568 clerk@wabasha.org
Chad Springer City Administrator City of Wabasha 651-565-4568 cityadmin@wabasha.org
John Schaber Mayor City of St. Charles  507-932-3020 mayor@stcharelsmn.org
Nick Koverman City Administrator City of St. Charles  507-932-3020 nkoverman@stcharlesmn.org
David Sommer Mayor City of Lewiston 507-523-2257
Travis Bierley City Administrator 8ity og Lewiston 507-523-2257 administrator@lewistonmn.org
ity o
Geri Lehnertz Mayor Roﬁingstone 507-689-4110
City of
Sharron Behrens City Clerk Rollingstone 507-689-4110
David Johannes Mayor City of Stockton 507-312-0389 djohannes@ci.stockton.mn.us
Scott Splittsoesser Mayor City of Minneiska ~ 507-272-7161
David Pries City Clerk City of Minneiska
Cindy Timm City Clerk City of Utica 507-272-8786
Tyrel Clark Mayor City of Eyota 507-545-2135 eyotamayor@cityofeyota.com
Renee Mierau City Administrator City of Plainview 507-523-2229 cityclerk@plainviewmn.com
William Goede Mayor City of Plainview 507-534-2441 wgoede62@emargmail.com
Sue Jerilyn Horton-Schumann City of Elgin 507-876-2291 cityclerk@elginmn.com
Rich Hall Mayor City of Elgin 507-876-2291
Roger lhrke Mayor City of Dover 507-932-4314 dfragm@hotmail.com
Karen Henry City Clerk City of Dover 507-932-4314 jwkhenry@gmail.com
Council
Kay Kuhlman Administrator City of Red Wing 651-385-3612 kay.kuhimann@ci.red-wing.mn.us

broadcast of local television events, including original community programming and local high
school and college sports.

HBC has received many awards and accolades from the telecommunications industry, including a

salute from the FCC for its service to the team preparing the National Broadband Plan, the
Broadband Properties magazine’s prestigious Cornerstone Award and the Fiber to the Home

Council’s 2010 Chairman’s award for exemplary service to the industry.

HBC has also been hailed as a good corporate citizen by each of its markets for
exemplary community involvement, including numerous volunteer activities, and
company contributions to civic activities and not-for-profit organizations.
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(11

(12)

Bender Mayor City of Red Wing 651-385-7521 dan.bender@ci.red-wing.mn.us
Beckman Mayor City of Lake City 651-345-5383 jpeckman@ci.lake-city.mn.us
Sieveri City Administrator City of Lake City 651-345-6813 msievert@cvi.lake-city.mn.us
Schmitz Mayor City of Kellogg 507-767-4953 schmitzdan06@gamil.com
Schouweiler City Clerk City of Kellogg 507-767-4953 cityclerk!@cityofekellogg.org

Plans for financing the proposed system, including significant anticipated source of capital and
significant limitations or conditions with respect to the availability of the indicated sources of
capital,

HBC will finance the build of the FTTH network throughout the City of Cannon Falls with internal
funds.

A statement detailing the corporate organization of the applicant including the names of officers
and directors, and information identifying all affiliated companies or businesses;

Current HBC Senior Management:

President and CEO - Dan Pecarina

Chief Financial Officer — Manuel De Angel

Chief Technology Officer — Jim Kronebusch

Chief Operations Officer — Dave Adcock

Chief Information Officer — Todd Schaefer

General Manager RS Fiber — Toby Brummer

Vice President of HR and Regulatory Affairs — Rochelle Pervisky

HBC’s Board of Directors:

(13)
(14)

Robert A. Kierlin — Chairman

David H Arnold; L.F. Baechler; Gary W. Evans; Kent A. Gernander; Michael M.
Gostomski; Hugh Miller; Stephen M. Slaggie; Peter W. Woodworth and Monique
Duncan.

A notation and explanation of omissions or other variations with respect to the application; and

An applicatibn fee totaling $7,500.00 to offset the City’s costs associated with processing
applications. Any portion of the application fee which remains after payment of all the City’s
costs will be refunded.

All applications must be notarized and must include detailed responses to the above.

Negotiation of Franchise Terms. The City expects to discuss and negotiate franchise terms and conditions

with a successful applicant. The City reserves the right to seek franchise terms and conditions or other
commitments that meet or exceed the plans contemplated in an application.

Additional Information. The City may request such additional information as it deems necessary. In

determining whether to issue a franchise, the City will consider the application and additional relevant
information. Additional factors the City may consider include the qualifications of applicant(s), the
level and quality and nature of services proposed by the applicant, the needs and interests of the community
and institutions as identified by the City, and information regarding industry trends, state of the art
technologies, services and other related information.

482998v1 RJV CA135-10



Public Hearing on Applications. A public hearing with respect to application(s) will be scheduled at least
seven days before the City Council considers adoption of a franchise ordinance. The hearing will afford
the public and franchise applicant(s) reasonable notice and a reasonable opportunity to be heard.

Existing Franchise. Applicants are advised that Mediacom Minnesota currently provides cable
television service in the City pursuant to an expired cable franchise. The City and Mediacom are engaged
in renewal negotiations. The City reserves the right to impose additional or more burdensome terms
and conditions in any franchises adopted as a result of this application process.

Award of Franchise. A franchise may, in the City’s sole discretion, be awarded by ordinance.

Any questions regarding this application information may be directed to Robert J.V. Vose, Esq., Kennedy
& Graven, 470 US Bank Plaza, 200 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402; telephone (612)337-
9275; e-mail: rvose@kennedy-graven.com

Submitted By:

S~
Daniel R. Pecarina
President and CEO,

Hiawatha Broadband Communications, Inc.

Date: fél % y -

JEANNE M THEQBALD
Notary Pubiic

Srat ‘wI"w“eSO'a

ik \’ on cxpires

My Commissio

January 31, 2021
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tpt2 PBS St. Paul

WFTC Minneapolis
WCCO CBS Minneapolis
KSTP ABC St. Paul
Government Access
Qve

- C-SPAN

KMSP FOX 9 Minneapolis
Public Access

KARE NBC Minneapolis
HSN

The CW

C-SPAN 2

TVGN/Pop

KPXM ION

KSTC 45 Minneapolis

~ tptMN PBS -
~ HBC TV 20 EXCLUSIVE!
- Educational Access

Winona State University
HBC TV 25 EXCLUSIVE!
CometTV

_ Decades

MOVIES!

. BUZZR

Justice Network
getTV
Grit TV

- Weather Now

tptLIFE PBS
This TV
Me-TV

~ Antenna TV
- Heroes and Icons

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Luminet” Expanded Digital
'. CranneiName. L
26 WeTV

Oxygen

Lifetime

Lifetime Movie Network
Lifetime Real Women
MLB Network

ESPN

ESPN 2

ESPN Classic

FSN

FSN Plus

1028
1029
1058 —
1032
1033 22
1035 2
1036 —

Luminet” Expanded Digital, Continued

37
38
39
40

4

2
43

44

45
46
47
48
49

50

51
72
73
74
75
76
77
100

102

103
104

121

122
123
124
125
128
130
131
132

| 140

141
142

143

144
145
146
147
148
161
162
163
170

FOX Sports 1

BTN

FS2

NFL Network

Golf Channel

NBC Sports Network
FXX

USA

TNT

TBS

FX

WGN Cable Network
Spike TV

OWN

History

National Geographic
Nat Geo Wild
Discovery

TLC

Animal Planet

Investigation Discovery :

Food Network
HGTV

Travel Channel
Destination America
HLN

CNN

FOX News

MSNBC

CNBC

The Weather Channel

Bloomberg
FUSION

FOX Business
Comedy Central
Syfy

Bravo

AKE

Freeform

E!

GSN

truTV

BBC America
FX Movie Channel
AMC

TCM

TV Land

Tentative Luminet” Channel Lineup - Cannon Falls, MN

Lineup is subject to change.

081016

A

minet” Expanded Digital, Continued

171 Hallmark Channel
172 UP

Cartoon Network
181 Disney Channel
Disney XD
Nickelodeon
184 Discovery Family Channel
185 Boomerang :
. Disney Junior
Sprout

191 BET

IFC

VH1

201 CMT

02 MTV

260 EWTN

261 TBN

850 BTN 1 (Seasonal)
851 BTN 2 (Seasonal)
~— Universal HD
— MGMHD

— AXSTV

—  HDNet Movies
_—  Velocity

Luminet” Digital Plus

m Channel Name HD Onlme

Science Channel
401 DIY
402 Esquire Network
404 American Heroes Channel
405 FYI
406 Viceland
407 RFDTV
431 Outdoor Channel
432 ESPNU
433 ESPNEWS
434 Sportsman
435 Discovery Life
436 Tennis Channel
450 Nick Jr.
451 Nicktoons
452  TeenNick
453 MTV2
454 MTV Hits
455 MTV Classic

1400 =

- =

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. @& indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.



FUSE

CHILLER

Cocking Channel
GAC

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries

Reelz Channel
MoviePlex

SEC Network
SEC Overflow

456
460
461
462

463

464
465
466
467

t" Digital Plus, Continued

HBO East

HBO West

HBO 2

HBO Signature
HBO Latino
HBO Family
HBO Comedy
HBO Zone

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307

HBO Pack

3

TV2-Go

5
9

:

7
3

RZ! Super Pack

i

STA

EEEn

East

355
356 STARZ West =
357 STARZ Edge —
358 STARZ in Black - =
359 STARZ Comedy —
360 STARZ Cinema —
361 STARZ Kids & Family =
362 STARZ ENCORE 1362
363 STARZ ENCORE Espafiol — (i
364 STARZ ENCORE Action =
365 STARZENCORE Classic — e
366 gTARZ ENggRE Westerns  —
TARZ ENCOR
L Suspense =
368 STARZ ENCORE Black =
369 STARZENCORE Family —

0| ChamneiName

Cinemax East
Cinemax West
MoreMAX
ActionMAX
ThrillerMAX
MovieMAX
Cinemax
5StarMAX
OuterMAX

l'_'é

m Channel Namer S5

31 MLB Network 1031 —
800 NFL Red Zone 1800
801 World Fishing Network 1801 —
802 FOXCollege Sports Atlantic — = —
803 FOX College Sports Cenfral  —  —
804 FOX College Sports Pacific — = —
805 Wild World Xtreme - =
806 Wheels TV - =
807 MAVTV : 1807 —
808 GolTV 1808 —
809 TVG2 = =

o mtors

330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341

Showtime East
Showtime West
SHO 2

Showtime Showcase
SHO Extreme

SHO Beyond

SHO Next

SHO Family

SHO Women

The Movie Channel
The Movie Channel Xira
Flix

1330

Programas en Espanol
E Channel Name i Jine

950 Telemundo —
951 NBC Universo - =
952 Cable Noticias —
953 Cine Mexicano - —
954 TV Chile s
955 TeleN =
956 Ultra Familia b
957 TBN Enlace USA e
958 EWTN en Espariol —
959 AYM Sports - =
960 FOX Deportes 1960
961 ESPN Deportes 1961 oag

SD | Channel Name " HD Online
702 Music Choice Play —

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,

703 Music Choice Hit List - —

704
705
706
707
708
709
710
71
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721

722

723
724

725
726
721

728

729

730

731
732

733
734
735
736

737
738
739
i)
741
742
743

744
745
746
747
748
749
750

751
752

us:c Choice M

Music Choice Dance/EDM
Music Choice Indie

Music Choics Hip-Hop and R&B
Music Choice Rap

Music Choice Hip-Hop Classics
Music Choice Throwback Jamz
Music Choice R&B Classics
Music Choice R&B Soul
Music Choice Gospel
Music Choice Reggae
Music Choice Rock

Music Choice Metal

Music Choice Alternative
Music Choice Aduit Atternative

Music Choice Rock Hits

Music Choice Classic Rock
Music Choice Soft Rock

Music Choice Love Songs

Music Choice Pop Hits

Music Choice Party Favorites

Music Choice Teen Beats
Music Choice Kidz Only!
Music Choice Toddler Tunes
Music Choice Y2K

Music Choice 90's

Music Choice 80’s

Music Choice 70's

Music Choice Solid Gold Oldies
Music Choice Pop & Country
Music Choice Today’s Country
Music Choice Couniry Hits

Music Choice Classic Country
Music Choice
Contemporary Christian
Music Choice Pop Latino

Music Choice Music Urba_tr}a
Music Choice Mexicana

Music Choice Tropicales

Music Choice Romances
Music Choice Sounds of
the Seasons

Music Choice Stage & Screen
Music Choice Soundscapes
Music Choice Smooth Jazz
Music Choice Jazz

Music Choice Blues

Music Choice Singers & Swing
Music Choice Easy Listening
Music Choice Classical
Masterpieces

Music Choice Light Classical

and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. W23 indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.




- Channel availability in the Alphabetical Channel Lineup is based on which Video package you subscribe to.

Alphabetical Channel

5StarMAX

A&E

ActionMAX

AMC

American Heroes Channel
Animal Planet
Antenna TV
AXSTV
AYM Sports

BBC America
BET

Bloomberg
Boomerang

Brave

BTN

BTN 1 (Seasonal)
BTN 2 (Seasonal)
BUZZR
C-SPAN

C-SPAN 2

Cable Noticias
Cartoon Network
CHILLER
Cine Mexicano
Cineméx
Cinemax East
Cinemax West
CMT

CNBC
CNN

Comedy Central
CometTV
Cooking Channel
Decades
Destination America
Discovery
Discovery Family Channel
Discovery Life
Disney Channel
Disney Junior
Disney XD

DIY

E!

Educational Access
ENCORE
ENCORE Action
ENCORE Black
ENCORE Classic
ENCORE Espariol
ENCORE Family

Lineup

14

952
180
460
953
321
315
316
201
125
122
140
85
461
86
104
74
184
435
181
186
182
401
145
22
362
364
368
365
363
369

1076

1641

1148

1130

1142
1038

4l 1 B

a

3

ihi

B

I

§ |

JSH3 SH S HE d
BEBEER B B

Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued

ENCORE Suspense
ENCORE Westerns
ESPN

ESPN 2

ESPN Classic
ESPN Deportes
ESPNEWS
ESPNU

Esquire Network
EWTN

EWTN en Espariol
Flix

Food Network

FOX Business
FOX College Sports Atlantic
FOX College Sports Central
FOX College Sports Pacific
FOX Deportes :
FOX News

FOX Sports 1

Freeform

FS2

FSN

FSN Plus

FUSE

FUSION

FX

FX Movie Channel

FXX

FYi

GAC

getTV

GolTV

Golf Channel

Government Access

Grit TV

GSN

Hallmark Channel

Hallmark Movies & Mysteries
HBC TV 20 EXCLUSIVE!
HBC TV 25 EXCLUSIVE!
HBO 2

HBO Comedy

HBO East

HBO Family

HBO Latino

HBO Signature

HBO West

HBO Zone

HDNet Movies

367

366
2
33
34
91
433
432
402
260
958
341
100
132
802
803
804
960
123
37
144
39
35
36
456
131
47
161

405
462
90
808
41

91
146
171
463
20
25
302
306
300
305
304
303
301
307

1032
1033
1961
1433
1432

1642

=

Haa a

5
)

HAB 'ABAAAA ' AR

e

I

HE

3

HE

3

'BE
Q

- Alphabetical Channel Linedp, Contin;le&

Heroes and Icons
HGTV

History

HLN

HSN

IFC

Investigation Discovery
Justice Network

KARE NBC Minneapolis
KMSP FOX 9 Minneapolis
KPXM ION

KSTC 45 Minneapoalis
KSTP ABC St. Paul
Lifetime

Lifetime Movie Network
Lifetime Real Women
MAVTV

Me-TV

MGM HD

MLB A

MLB Network
MoreMAX

MovieMAX

MoviePlex

MOVIES!

MSNBC

MTV

MTV Classic

MTV Hits

MTV2

Music Choice 70's
Music Choice 80's

Music Choice 90's

Music Choice Adult Alternative

Music Choice Alternative
Music Choice Blues

Music Choice Classic Country
Music Choice Classic Rock

Music Choice Classical
Masterpieces

Music Choice Contemporary
Christian

Music Choice Country Hits

Music Choice Dance/EDM
Music Choice Easy Listening

Music Choice Gospel
Music Choice Hip-Hop and

R&B
Music Choice Hip-Hop

Classics
Music Choice Hit List

97

102
51
121
12
192
77

89

11

17
18

28
29
30

807

95
31
31
317

320

465
87
124
202
455
454
453
731
730

729

718
717
748
736
720

—

751

737

735
705
750
713

707

709
703

1031
1031

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. W@ indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.




- Channel availability in the Alphabetical Channel Lineup is based on which Video package you subscribe to.

Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued
Music Choice Indie 706088 = OWN 50 —  — Travel Channel 103 1108
Music Choice Jazz 747 — — Oxygen 27 i — truTv 147 1147
Music Choice Kidz Only! 726 — Public Access 210 — TV Chile 954 — s
Music Choice Light Classical = 752 — Qve 7 — TV Land 7 =
Music Choice Love Songs 122 5= Reelz Channel 464 = VG2 - 809 —

Music Choice Max 704 — RFD TV 407 — TVGN/Pop o
Music Choice Metal 716 = Science Channel 400 — Ultra Familia 956 =
Music Choice Mexicana 740" B SEC Network 466’ 1466 Universal HD — 1639
Music Choice Music Urbana 739 — SEC Overflow 467 — uP 12
Music Choice Party Favorites 7‘24‘ = SHO 2 332 ; == USA 44 1044
Music Choice Play 702 — SHO Beyond 335 ¢ — Velecity — 1643
Music Choice Pop & Country = 733 — SHO Extreme 334 = VH1 200 1200
Music Choice Pop Hits 723 s SHO Family 337 Viceland 406 1406
Music Choice Pop Latino 7% SHO Next 336 = WCCO CBS Minneapolis 4 504
Music Choice R&B Classics A — SHO Women 338' — Weather Now F 502 T
Music Choice R&B Soul 712 B Showtime East 330 - WeTV 26 e
Music Choice Rap - 708 88 Showtime Showcase 333 — WFTC Minneapolis 3 503
Music Choice Reggae 714. 5= Showtime West 33:1' == WGN Cable Network - 48 1048
, ; = Spike TV 49 1049 B Wheels TV . 806 — @ —
Mebioe = S | Sportsman : 433, = = Wild World Xtreme = 805 3 =
Music Choice Rock Hits 718 —  — Sprout 187 1187 Winona State University 24 - -
Music Choice Romances = 742 —  — STARZ Cinema 36() — World Fishing Network 8011801 = —
Music Choice Singers & Swing 749 —  — STARZ Comedy ok -
Music Choice Smooth Jazz 740 EeE = STARZ East 355 - 11355
Music Choice Soft Rock 721 B T STARZ Edge 7
Music Choice Sofid Gold 790 Hoks B STARZ in Black R
sk Grioios Sourvis o e - | | SN2 & i 301 £
Seasons : : STARZ West gl
Music Choice Soundscapes =~ 745 — = — Syfy ' 141 1141
Music Choice Stage & Screen = 744 —  — TBN . - L0611 F e e
Mus?c Cho@ce Teen Beats 2% i TBN Enlace USA 957 — —
Tal::f Choice Throwback 7 0 i T8S 46 1046
Music Choice Today’s Country 734 O TCM o 183 —
Music Choice Toddler Tunes 727 — — TeenNick el |
Music Choice Tropicales 741 e Telemundo 950 —
Music Choice Y2K 726 R TeleN 95 e
Nat Geo Wild 73 1073 23 Tennis Channel 436 — P25
National Geographic 2 e The CW 18 (0l D
NBC Sports Network 42 1042 The Movie Channel 39 =
NBC Universo 05q | e R The Movie Channel Xtra L — =
NFL Network : 40 1040 The Weather Channel A 128 7 1128
NFL Red Zone 800 1800 @B | | ThisTV + % (iR E
Nick Jr. 150 ThrillerMAX 319 — &g
Nickelodeon ' 183 1183 @ | | TLC [
Nicktoons o asi TNT 45 1045
Outdoor Channel 431 L fpt2 PBS St. Paul 2 8502 —
OuterMAX ‘ 323 - tptLIFE PBS 8. = =
tptMN PBS 19 = =

Wizards Technical Support (877) 457-9669
(888) 474-9995 * www.hbci.com
- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.



BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger Chair

Nancy Lange Commissioner

Dan Lipschultz Commissioner

John Tuma Commissioner

Betsy Wergin Commissioner
Rochelle Pervisky SERVICE DATE: August 10, 2015
Vice President of Regulatory '
Hiawatha Broadband Communications, Inc. DOCKET NO. P-6267/SA-15-670

58 Johnson Street
Winona, MN 55987

In the Matter of the Request to Amend the Certificate of Authority of Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc. to Expand its Service Area

The above entitled matter has been considered by the Commission and the following disposition made:

Granted conditional approval to Hiawatha Broadband Communication, Inc. to amend
its certificate of authority to allow the Company to provide facilities based local exchange
services in the following additional exchanges: Cannon Falls and Goodhue.

Before becoming operational in the Cannon Falls and Goodhue exchanges, Hiawatha
Broadband Communications, Inc. must file any necessary updates to its 911 plan and
must file and receive Commission approval of interconnection agreements with the
underlying carriers (i.e., Citizens Telecommunications Company of Minnesota, LL.C and
Sleepy Eye Telephone Company) serving each of the two affected exchanges.

Approved the updated tariff pages included with the petition.

This decision is issued by the Commission’s consent calendar subcommittee, under a delegation
of authority granted under Minn. Stat. § 216A.03, subd. 8 (a). Unless a party, a participant, or
a Commissioner files an objection to this decision within ten days of receiving it, it will become
the Order of the full Commission under Minn. Stat. § 216A.03, subd. 8 (b).

The Commission agrees with and adopts the recommendations of the Department of Commerce, which
are attached and hereby incorporated into the Order. This Order shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Daniel P. Wolf
Executive Secretary

This document can be made available in alternative formats (e.g., large print or audio) by calling
651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with hearing loss or speech disabilities may call us through their
preferred Telecommunications Relay Service.



DAKOTA COUNTY

UARU IA LUUINT

CITY OF
CANNON FALLS

MINNESOTA

ZONING

APPROVED ZONING MAP
oaTe,

son.
Y AUNSTRATOR

CITY LIMITS
] PARCELS

SECTIONLINES
ZONING CLASSIFICATION
[B Agricultural-Open Space District A-O
Single Family Residential District R-1
Medium Density Residential District R-2
[Z_] Muttiple Family Residential District R-3
Residential Business District R-B
Mobile Home Park R-M
L General Business District B-1
Central Business District B-2
= Light Industrial District I-1
Heavy Industrial District I-2
Industrial-Residential District I-1R
P.UD.

LAYOUT: ZONWG Layout
DATE: August 18,2003




CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA
CABLE FRANCHISE
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Applicants for a cable franchise must submit the following information to the City on or before 4:00
p.m., August 29, 2016. Submission of this information will constitute application for a cable franchise.

0

@)

3)

“@

Plans for channel capacity, including both the total number of channels capable of being
delivered and actually to be delivered upon system activation;

With a fiber to the home network there are no limitations on the number of channels to be
activated in the system. Initially HBC plans to activate 135 standard definition channels; 89 high
definition channels; 45 digital music channels, 44 premium channels, along with video on
demand.

A statement of the television and radio broadcast signals for which permission to carry
has been obtained or will be requested from the Federal Communications Commission;
Exhibit A is the proposed channel lineup. HBC will file its new community registration

application with the FCC prior to launch of video services in Cannon Falls.

In the case of a telephone provider, a copy of the MPUC certificate of authority;

See Exhibit B

A description of the proposed system design and planned operations, including at least

~ the following items:

a. the location of the headend facilities from which programming will be received,

HBC currently operates a cable television, telephone and data network in Winona, with a main
operations center at 58 Johnson Street and backup facilities at 111 Riverfront in Winona. HBC
will use these facilities to source television content, Internet bandwidth and telephone connectivity.
b. an explanation of the ownership of the facilities comprising the video system;

HBC is a privately held company.

C. amap identifying the proposed initial service area(s) in the City;

The service area will be the currently zoned city limits of Cannon Falls. See attached map provided
as Exhibit C.

d. a proposed schedule for expansion of service beyond the initial service area or
description of the proposed policy for such expansion;

HBC reviews all requests for new service expansion outside of the initial service area (city

482998v1 RJV CA135-10



©)

(6

limits). Typically we begin expanding outside city limits once the initial service area is
completed.

€. the schedule for activating two-way capacity; i.e. capacity to send video signals “up

stream”;

The network will be an IP, fiber optic network. Two-way capacity will be available day one.

f. the number of channels and services to be made available for community access

broadcasting, and a proposal for providing community access programming;

HBC 20 is a local programming channel that will be included for Cannon Falls
residents who may submit message board items as well as programs digitally,
via the Internet. There is no charge for this service for community groups,
churches, schools and other not-for-profit organizations.

HBC will provide Cannon Falls residents with a strong selection of local video
programming that is available within the company’s basic cable lineup on HBC’s branded
channel, HBC TV-25. This local channel will feature sports, feature stories and
educational programs, cultural events and community attractions such as parades and
pageants, interactive issue-oriented community discussions, cultural and more.

a general description of any non-video services such as telephone service, high speed
internet or data transmission services to be provided in the City.

HBC will provide up to gigabit Internet speeds as well as local and long distance telephone
services including a number of calling features.

A proposal for funding community access programming facilities and/or staff:

HBC intends to pay the proposed franchise fee and meet all additional terms in the Franchise
Agreement. HBC will also be bringing its own local TV 25 channel which will cover various local
events. Community access programming, equipment and facilities that are used by other providers
will require costs to be shared. Other communi
specifically on the HBC network.

ty access funding will be provided for coverage

The terms and conditions under which services will be provided to institutions and
identification of any plans for providing free or reduced price video or data transmission services
or capacity or other “in-kind” services to governmental, educational, and other institutional
entities;

HBC prides itself on establishing consistency in its practice across all the markets it serves.
Cannon Falls will not be an exception.

HBC will supply all governmental and educational entities with free cable television services as
programming contractual agreements allow.
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@) A schedule of proposed service rates and the proposed policy regarding charges for unusual
or difficult service connections;

The general policy of HBC is to charge the same or similar rates in each community it
serves. HBC intends to charge rates comparable to those charged by the other local cable operator
and other systems for similar services and installations. The actual rates will be based on analysis of

costs, competitive rates, regulatory constraints, and other such factors such as franchise fees and
charges.

In cases of difficult or unusual installations, HBC may charge for the incremental increase in material
and labor costs incurred beyond the standard installation.

(8) A schedule for constructing and activating the system including the sequence in which video
service will be activated in various parts of the City;

HBC plans to install and provide service to any person requesting service provided

that said service can meet FCC technical specifications. Construction could begin as soon as
November 2016. HBC already has a fiber optic network connecting to Cannon Falls and has fiber
built through the middle of town. The next phase would be constructing the City of Cannon Falls
with fiber to each individual resident and business. The tentative build out plan would depend on the
engineering overview, which typically is the construction area closest to the entry point of backbone
network into the community. Once a resident’s home or business is completed, including the drop,
those customers could then be installed. We would expect the first customer with video service to be
activated in the first half of 2017.

®) A statement indicating the applicant’s qualifications and experience in the video services field, if
any;

Created in 1993 by visionary Winona residents as a not-for-profit education project known as
Luminet, Winona became one of the first small towns in the United States to have its own Internet
service provider. That initiative led in 1997 to the creation of Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc. (HBC). HBC was created for three reasons. To: 1) continue Luminet’s
education mission; 2) put into place, for economic development reasons, a state-of-the-art
telecommunications network; and, 3) offer choice to residents in areas served by monopoly
providers.

The Winona hybrid fiber coaxial network was completed in 1999. In 2001, in

response to an appeal by the St. Charles, Minnesota, Economic Development
Association, HBC constructed its second and HFC network in that community 20 miles
west of Winona.

Three years later, a decision was made to develop an all-fiber network in Wabasha,
Minnesota. An outstanding success, with more than 70 percent penetration in the community
30 miles north of Winona, HBC in the next five years completed fiber-to-the-home networks
in Lewiston, Rollingstone and Stockton, Minnesota, and during the summer of 2010 built
networks in Minneiska and Utica, Minnesota, solving a number of problems there. The
Minneiska network includes early-warning devices placed in each home and business in the
community. In 2012, HBC expanded its fiber-to-the-home network to Dover, Eyota, Elgin,
Plainview, Lake City and Red Wing.

HBC has achieved its success not only through its leading edge networks and reliable services,

HBC also outperforms the competition through exemplary customer service and the production and
482998v1 RIV CAI35-10



(10)  Identification of and contact information for the municipalities in which the applicant either
owns or operates a video system, directly or indirectly, or holds video franchises;
HBC serves nine communities in Winona County, Minnesota; five in Wabasha County,
Minnesota; one in Goodhue County, Minnesota; and two in Olmstead County, Minnesota.
The company holds franchise agreements in all of the markets listed below, with the exception of
Homer, Minnesota City and Reads Landing, which are served through line extension agreements
with Winona (in the case of Homer and Minnesota City) and Wabasha (in the case of Reads
Landing).
Municipalities served and key contacts.
Mark Peterson Mayor City of Winona 507-454-2723 ext 1  mpeterson@ci.winona.mn.us
Stephen  Sarvi City Manager City of Winona 507-457-8234 sarvi@ci.winona.mn.
Hennessy-
Monica Mohan City Clerk City of Winona 507-457-8200 mhmohan@ci.winona.mn.us
Steve Baumgart Mayor City of Goodview  507-313-1122 scbaumgart@goodviewmn.com
507-452-1630 ext
Dan Matejka City Administrator City of Goodview 113 dmatejka@goodviewmn.com
Rollin Hall Mayor City of Wabasha 651-565-4951 mayor@wabasha.org
Sue Schamaun City Clerk City of Wabasha 651-565-4568 clerk@wabasha.org
Chad Springer City Administrator City of Wabasha 651-565-4568 cityadmin@wabasha.org
John Schaber Mayor City of St. Charles  507-932-3020 mayor@stcharelsmn.org
Nick Koverman City Administrator City of St. Charles  507-932-3020 koverman@stcharlesmn.ori
David Sommer Mayor City of Lewiston 507-523-2257
Travis Bierley City Administrator gity o; Lewiston 507-523-2257 administrator@lewistonmn.org
ity o
Geri Lehnertz Mayor goﬁin?stone 507-689-4110
it
Sharron Behrens City Clerk Roﬁir?gstone 507-689-4110
David Johannes Mayor City of Stockton 507-312-0389 djohannes@ci.stockton.mn.us
Scott Splittsoesser Mayor City of Minneiska ~ 507-272-7161
David Pries City Clerk City of Minneiska
Cindy Timm City Clerk City of Utica 507-272-8786
Tyrel Clark Mayor City of Eyota 507-545-2135 eyotamayor@cityofeyota.com
Renee Mierau City Administrator City of Plainview 507-523-2229 cityclerk@plainviewmn.com
William Goede Mayor City of Plainview 507-534-2441 wgoede62@emargmail.com
Sue Jerilyn Horton-Schumann  City of Elgin 507-876-2291 cityclerk@elginmn.com
Rich Hall Mayor City of Elgin 507-876-2291
Roger lhrke Mayor City of Dover 507-932-4314 dfragm@hotmail.com
Karen Henry City Clerk City of Dover 507-932-4314 wkhenry@gmail.com
Council
Kay Kuhlman Administrator City of Red Wing  651-385-3612 kay.kuhimann@ci.red-wing.mn.us

broadcast of local television events, including original community programming and local high
school and college sports.

HBC has received many awards and accolades from the telecommunications industry, including a

salute from the FCC for its service to the team preparing the National Broadband Plan, the
Broadband Properties magazine’s prestigious Cornerstone Award and the Fiber to the Home

Council’s 2010 Chairman’s award for exemplary service to the industry.

HBC has also been hailed as a good corporate citizen by each of its markets for
exemplary community involvement, including numerous volunteer activities, and
company contributions to civic activities and not-for-profit organizations.
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Daniel Bender Mayor City of Red Wing ~ 651-385-7521 dan.bender@ci.red-wing.mn.us

Joel Beckman Mayor City of Lake City 651-345-5383 jpeckman@ci.lake-city.mn.us
Mark Sievert City Administrator City of Lake City 651-345-6813 msievert@cvi.lake-city.mn.us
Dan Schmitz Mayor City of Kellogg 507-767-4953 schmitzdan06@gamil.com

Crystal Schouweiler City Clerk City of Kellogg 507-767-4953 cityclerk!@cityofekellogg.org

(11)  Plans for financing the proposed system, including significant anticipated source of capital and
significant limitations or conditions with respect to the availability of the indicated sources of
capital;

HBC will finance the build of the FTTH network throughout the City of Cannon Falls with internal
funds.

(12) A statement detailing the corporate organization of the applicant including the names of officers
and directors, and information identifying all affiliated companies or businesses;

Current HBC Senior Management:
President and CEO - Dan Pecarina
Chief Financial Officer — Manuel De Angel
Chief Technology Officer — Jim Kronebusch
Chief Operations Officer — Dave Adcock
Chief Information Officer — Todd Schaefer
General Manager RS Fiber — Toby Brummer
Vice President of HR and Regulatory Affairs — Rochelle Pervisky

HBC’s Board of Directors:
Robert A. Kierlin — Chairman
David H Arnold; L.F. Baechler; Gary W. Evans; Kent A. Gernander; Michael M.
Gostomski; Hugh Miller; Stephen M. Slaggie; Peter W. Woodworth and Monique
Duncan.

(13) A notation and explanation of omissions or other variations with respect to the application; and

(14)  An application fee totaling $7,500.00 to offset the City’s costs associated with processing
applications. Any portion of the application fee which remains after payment of all the City’s
costs will be refunded.

All applications must be notarized and must include detailed responses to the above.

Negotiation of Franchise Terms. The City expects to discuss and negotiate franchise terms and conditions
with a successful applicant. The City reserves the right to seek franchise terms and conditions or other
commitments that meet or exceed the plans contemplated in an application.

Additional Information. The City may request such additional information as it deems necessary. In
determining whether to issue a franchise, the City will consider the application and additional relevant
information. Additional factors the City may consider include the qualifications of applicant(s), the
level and quality and nature of services proposed by the applicant, the needs and interests of the community
and institutions as identified by the City, and information regarding industry trends, state of the art
technologies, services and other related information.
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Public Hearing on Applications. A public hearing with respect to application(s) will be scheduled at least
seven days before the City Council considers adoption of a franchise ordinance. The hearing will afford
the public and franchise applicant(s) reasonable notice and a reasonable opportunity to be heard.

Existing Franchise. Applicants are advised that Mediacom Minnesota currently provides cable

television service in the City pursuant to an expired cable franchise. The City and Mediacom are engaged
in renewal negotiations. The City reserves the right to impose additional or more burdensome terms
and conditions in any franchises adopted as a result of this application process.

Award of Franchise. A franchise may, in the City’s sole discretion, be awarded by ordinance.

Any questions regarding this application information may be directed to Robert J.V. Vose, Esq., Kennedy
& Graven, 470 US Bank Plaza, 200 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402; telephone (612)337-
9275; e-mail: rvose@kennedy-graven.com

Submitted By:

QP semmanond
Daniel R. Pecarina
President and CEOQ,

Hiawatha Broadband Communications, Inc.

Date: j%ll/k o

. NEM YﬁEQBALD
)EA%mary Public
State of aneﬁsma ‘
M\?Caommoss*.on Explf‘es
Januaty 31, 202

7 oy 7—6%&/ izl
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Tentative Luminet” Channel Lineup - Cannon Falls, MN

Lineup is subject to change.

Luminet” Basic

~ | HD Online

el Name

2 ipi2 PBS St. Paul 502
3  WFTC Minneapolis - 503
4 WCCO CBS Minneapolis 504
5 KSTP ABC St. Paul 505
6 Government Access =
7. QNG 507
8 C-SPAN —
9 KMSP FOX 9 Minneapolis ~ 509
10 Public Access —
11 KARE NBC Minneapolis 511
12 HSN -
13 The CW 513
14 C-SPAN2 —
15 TVGN/Pop —
17 KPXMION =
18 KSTC 45 Minneapolis 518

19 tptMN PBS : —
20 HBCTV20EXCLUSIVE! —
22 Educational Access —
Winona State University -
HBC TV 25 EXCLUSIVE!  —
- CometTV { -
86 Decades : —
87 MOVIES! e
- BUZZR =
89 Justice Network e
90 gefTV dioEE
91 GritTV : o
92 Weather Now v B
93 tptLIFE PBS T
94 ThisTV - =
95 MeTV wedng
96 Antenna TV i
.97 Heroesandlcons ~  —~ —

|r|||||||‘||||||||||1||||B|E|||ﬂ||-|

Luminet” Expanded Digital

S0 | Channel Name HD Online
26 WelV =1 =

27 Oxygen R
28 Lifetime 1028
29 Lifetime Movie Network - 1029
30 Lifetime Real Women - =
31 MLB Network 1031 —
32 ESPN 1032
33 ESPN2 1033 2
34 ESPN Classic 8
35 FSN 1035 O
36 FSN Plus - 1036 —

Luminet” Expanded Digital, Continued

37
38
39
40
41

4

43

44

45
46

47

48

49

50

51

72

73

74
i

76

T
100

102

103

104
21

122
123

124
125
128
130,

131
132
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

161
162
163

170

FOX Sports 1

BTN

FS2

NFL Network

Golf Channel

NBC Sports Network
FXX

USA

TNT

TBS

FX

WGN Cable Network
Spike TV

OWN

History

National Geographic

Nat Geo Wild

Discovery

TLC

Animal Planet ;
Investigation Discovery
Food Network :
HGTV

Travel Channel

Destination America

HLN

CNN

FOX News
MSNBC
CNBC

The Weather Channel :

Bloomberg

FUSION

FOX Business -
Comedy Central
Syfy

Bravo

AXE

Freeform

=

GSN

truTV :

BBC America

FX Movie Channel
AMC T
TCM

TV Land

§

HHHE B

081016

A

, Continued
SD| ChannelName [LLH
171 Hallmark Channel 117t —
172 UP - —
180 Cartoon Network 1180
181 Disney Channel 1181
182 Disney XD - =
183 Nickelodeon 1183
184 Discovery Family Channel 1184 —
185 Boomerang — =
186 Disney Junior — b=
187 Sprout 1187
191 BET - =
192 IFC =
200 VH1 1200 —
201 CMT 1201
202 MTV 1202
1260 EWTN i
1261 TBN ]
'850 BTN 1 (Seasonal) 1
‘851 BTN 2 (Seasonal) - -
+ —  Universal HD B
. — MGMHD 1640 —
= ASTV o4 —
" —  HDNet Movies 1642 —
—  Velocity 1643 —

Luminet’ Digital Plus

B - Channel Name ~ HD Online

400 Science Channel 1400 —
401 DIY - =
402 Esquire Network p—
404 American Heroes Channel — —
405 FYI 1405 —
406 Viceland - 1406
407 RFDTV el
431 Outdoor Channel TE e
432 ESPNU 1432
433 ESPNEWS 1433
434 Sportsman =
435 Discovery Life o D
436 Tennis Channel -
450 Nick Jr. - =
451 Nicktoons e
452 TeenNick oy
453 MTV2 - =
454 MTV Hits N |
455 MTV Classic - =

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.



Luminet” Digital Plus, Continued

FUSE S R

456

460 CHILLER e
461 Cooking Channel 1461
462 SA? e
allmark Movies &

Hod Mysteries Gl

464 Reelz Channel - —

465 MoviePlex . — =
466 SEC Network 1466
467 SEC Overflow 5 1

300 HBO East

301 HBO West

302 HBO2 =
303  HBO Signature —
304 HBO Latino —
305 HBO Family - =
306 HBO Comedy - 2=
307 HBO Zone =

Cinemax East :
Cinemax West ; = =
MoreMAX - =
ActionMAX - =
ThrillerMAX = =
MovieMAX =
Cinemax - =
5StarMAX - —
OuterMAX B

315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323

Showtime Unlimited Pack
E Channel Name ' Online

Showtime East
Showtime West
SHO 2 - —
Showtime Showcase - =
SHO Exireme - —
SHO Beyond - =
SHO Next - =
SHO Family T
SHO Women - —
The Movie Channel - =
The Movie Channel Xira - -
Flix - —

331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,

STARZ! Super Pack oy

STARZ East
STARZ West —
STARZ Edge —
STARZ in Black —
STARZ Comedy —
STARZ Cinema —
STARZ Kids & Family —
STARZ ENCORE 1362
STARZ ENCORE Espafiol  —
STARZ ENCORE Action =
STARZ ENCORE Classic = —

365

366 STARZ ENCORE Westerns —
STARZ ENCORE

367 —
Suspense

368

STARZ ENCORE Black  —
369 STARZENCORE Family  —

357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364

31 MLB Network

800 NFL Red Zone 1800
801 World Fishing Network 1801 = —
802 FOXCollege Sports Atlantic —  —
803 FOX College Sports Central —  —
804 FOX College Sports Pacific — —
805 Wild World Xireme - =
806 Wheels TV = =
807 MAVTV - 1807 —
808 GolTV 1808 —
809 TVG2 =

Programas en Espanol

E Channel Name ~HB : Oﬁﬁne

950 Telemundo
951 NBC Universo - =
952 Cable Noticias = =
953 Cine Mexicano = =
954 TV Chile - —
955 TeleN = =
956 Ultra Familia - R
957 TBN Enlace USA - =
958 EWTN en Espaiol T
959 AYM Sports =
960 FOX Deportes 1960
961 ESPN Deportes 1961

SD | ChanneiName  |ibIf
702 Music Choice Play e

703 Music Choice Hit List - -

704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716

7

718

719
720
721
722
723
724
725

726

727
728

729

730
731
732
734
735

736
737
738

739

740

741
742

743

744
745

746
747
748
749
750
751
752

Music Choice Max

Music Choice Dance/EDM
Music Choice Indie

Music Choice Hip-Hopand R&B
Music Choice Rap

Music Choice Hip-Hop Classics
Music Choice Throwback Jamz
Music Choice R&B Classics
Music Choice R&B Soul
Music Choice Gospel
Music Choice Reggae
Music Choice Rock

Music Choice Metal

Music Choice Alternative
Music Choics Aduit Aliemative
Music Choice Rock Hits
Music Choice Classic Rock
Music Choice Soft Rock
Music Choice Love Songs
Music Choice Pop Hits
Music Choice Party Favorites
Music Choice Teen Beats
Music Choice Kidz Only!
Music Choice Toddler Tunes
Music Choice Y2K

Music Choice 90's

Music Choice 80’s

Music Choice 70's

Music Choice Soid God Oldies

Music Choice Pop & Country

Music Choice Today's Country
Music Choice Couniry Hits

Music Choice Classic Country

Music Choice
Contemporary Christian
Music Choice Pop Latino

Music Choice Music Urbana
Music Choice Mexicana
Music Choice Tropicales
Music Choice Romances -
Music Choice Sounds of
the Seasons =
Music Choice Stage & Screen
Music Choice Soundscapes
Music Choice Smooth Jazz
Music Choice Jazz

Music Choice Blues

Music Choice Singers & Swing

Music Choice Easy Listening
Music Choice Classical
Masterpieces

Music Choice Light Classical

and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format, ks indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.




- Channel availability in the Alphabetical Channel Lineup is based on which Video package you subscribe to.

it

5StarMAX
ARE
ActionMAX
AMC
American Heroes Channel
Animal Planet
Antenna TV

AXSTV

AYM Sports

BBC America

BET

Bloomberg
Boomerang

Bravo

BTN

BTN 1 (Seasonal)
BTN 2 (Seasonal)
BUZZR

C-SPAN

C-SPAN 2

Cable Noticias
Cartoon Network
CHILLER

Cine Mexicano
Cineméx

Cinemax East
Cinemax West

CMT

CNBC

CNN

Comedy Central
CometTV

Cooking Channel
Decades i
Destination America
Discovery

Discovery Family Channel
Discovery Life
Disney Channel
Disney Junior

Disney XD

DIY

El

Educational Access
ENCORE

ENCORE Action
ENCORE Black
ENCORE Classic
ENCORE Espafiol
ENCORE Family

Alphabetical Channel Lineup

959
148
191
130
185
142
38
850
851
88
8
14
952
180
460
953
321
315
316
201
125
122
140
85
461
86
104

74

184
435
181
186
182
401
145
2
362
364
368
365
363
369

N

'HABAABE

3

HBBABA B8 B ' v

SR

SN o
ENCORE Suspense
ENCORE Westerns
ESPN
ESPN 2
ESPN Classic
ESPN Deportes
ESPNEWS
ESPNU
Esquire Network
EWTN
EWTN en Espaniol
Flix
Food Network
FOX Business
FOX College Sports Atlantic
FOX College Sports Central
FOX College Sports Pacific
FOX Deportes
FOX News
FOX Sports 1
Freeform
FS2
FSN
FSN Plus
FUSE
FUSION
FX
FX Movie Channel
FXX
FYI
GAC
getTV
GolTV
Golf Channel
Government Access
Grit TV
GSN
Hallmark Channel )
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries
HBC TV 20 EXCLUSIVE!
HBC TV 25 EXCLUSIVE!
HBO 2 '
HBO Comedy
HBO East
HBO Family
HBO Latino
HBO Signature
HBO West
HBO Zone
HDNet Movies

Alphabetical Channel Lineup,

367

366
32
33
34
961
433
432
402
260
958
341
100
132
802
803
804
960
123
37
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35
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131
47
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Heroes and Icons
HGTV

History

HLN

HSN

IFC

Investigation Discovery
Justice Network

KARE NBC Minneapolis
KMSP FOX 9 Minneapolis
KPXM ION

KSTC 45 Minneapolis
KSTP ABC St. Paul
Lifetime

Lifetime Movie Network
Lifetime Real Women
MAVTV

Me-TV

MGM HD

MLB

MLB Network
MoreMAX

MovieMAX

MoviePlex

MOVIES!

MSNBC

MTV

MTV Classic

MTV Hits

MTV2

Music Choice 70's
Music Choice 80's

Music Choice 90's

Music Choice Adult Alternative
Music Choice Alternative
Music Choice Blues

Music Choice Classic Country
Music Choice Classic Rock
Music Choice Classical
Masterpieces :
Music Choice Contemporary
Christian

Music Choice Country Hits
Music Choice Dance/EDM
Music Choice Easy Listening
Music Choice Gospel

Music Choice Hip-Hop and

R&B
Music Choice Hip-Hop

Classics
Music Choice Hit List

102
51
121

192

807
95

31

31
317
320
465
87
124
202
455
454

. 453

731
730

729

718
77
748
736
720
751

737

735
705
750
713

707
709
703
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- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.




- Channel availability in the Alphabetical Channel Lineup is based on which Video package you subscribe to.

Music Choice Indie
Music Choice Jazz
Music Choice Kidz Only!
Music Choice Light Classical
Music Choice Love Songs
Music Choice Max

Music Choice Metal

Music Choice Mexicana
Music Choice Music Urbana
Music Choice Party Favorites
Music Choice Play

Music Choice Pop & Country
Music Choice Pop Hits

Music Choice Pop Latino
Music Choice R&B Classics
Music Choice R&B Soul
Music Choice Rap

Music Choice Reggae

Music Choice Rock

Music Choice Rock Hits

Music Choice Romances
Music Choice Singers & Swing
Music Choice Smooth Jazz

Music Choice Soft Rock
Music Choice Solid Gold

Oldies
Music Choice Sounds of the

Seasons .
Music Choice Soundscapes

Music Choice Stage & Screen

Music Choice Teen Beats
Music Choice Throwback
Jamz

Music Choice Today's Country

Music Choice Toddler Tunes
Music Choice Tropicales
Music Choice Y2K

Nat Geo Wild

National Geographic
NBC Sports Network
NBC Universo

NFL Network

NFL Red Zone

Nick Jr.

Nickelodeon

Nicktoons

Qutdoor Channel
OuterMAX

708
747
726
752
722
704
716
740
739
724
702
733
723
738
71
712
708

714

715

719
742
749
746

72

732

743

745
744
725

710
734

727

741

728
73

72
42

951
40

800
450
183
451
431
323
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Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued

OWN 50 -

Oxygen 27 — -
Public Access 10 - —
Qve 7 507 —
Reelz Channel 64 —  —
RFD TV 407 — —
Science Channel 400 1400 —
SEC Network 466 1466 D
SEC Overfiow 467 — —
SHO 2 ¥ - —
SHO Beyond 3¥B - —
SHO Extreme 334 - —
SHO Family 37 - -
SHO Next 3B — —
SHO Women 3 - —
Showtime East 330 1330 —
Showtime Showcase 3B = -
Showtime West 3B - -
Spike TV 49 1049 2
Sportsman 34 —  —
Sprout 187 1187 i
STARZ Cinema 360 —
STARZ Comedy %k — ==
STARZ East 355 1355
STARZ Edge A <
STARZ in Black 358 —
STARZ Kids & Family B — ==
STARZ West 356 —
Syfy 141 1141
TBN 261 — —
TBN Enlace USA 97 — -
TBS 46 1046 D
TCM 163 —
TeenNick 462 —  —
Telemundo 950 — B2
TeleN 9% —  —
Tennis Channel 43 — =
The CW 13 513 —
The Movie Channel 339 — —
The Movie Channel Xtra 340 — —
The Weather Channel 128 1128 —
This TV B D
ThrillerMAX S99 —
TLC 75 1075 —
TNT - 45 1045 X
tpt2 PBS St. Paul 2 502 @ —
tptLIFE PBS B - —
tptMN PBS 19 - —

Alphabetical Channel Lineup, Continued
Travel Channel 103 1103
truTv 147 1147 2D
TV Chile 954 —  —
TV Land 170 — 23
VG2 809 — —
TVGN/Pop 15 — —
Ultra Familia 956 — —
Universal HD — 1639 —
UP 172 — —
USA 4 1044 —
Velocity — 1648 -
VH1 200 1200 —
Viceland 406 1406
WCCO CBS Minneapolis 4 504 —
Weather Now 2 - —
WeTV % - —
WFTC Minneapolis ' 3 58 —
WGN Cable Network 48 1048 —
Wheels TV 806 — —
Wild World Xtreme 805 — —
Winona State University 24 —  —
World Fishing Network 801 1801 —

Wizards Technical Support (877) 457-9669
(888) 474-9995 * www.hbci.com

- A high-definition set-top box and HDTV are required to receive HD signal. SD indicates a Standard-Definition channel, HD indicates a High-Definition channel,
and a — indicates the channel is not available in this format. @& indicates a channel that is available via HBC TV2-Go.




BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger Chalir

Nancy Lange Commissioner

Dan Lipschultz Commissioner

John Tuma Commissioner

Betsy Wergin Commissioner
Rochelle Pervisky : SERVICE DATE: August 10, 2015
Vice President of Regulatory
Hiawatha Broadband Comm unications, Inc. DOCKET NO. P-6267/SA-15-670
58 Johnson Street

Winona, MN 55987

In the Matter of the Request to Amend the Certificate of Authority of Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc. to Expand its Service Area

The above entitled matter has been considered by the Commission and the following disposition made:

Granted conditional approval to Hiawatha Broadband Communication, Inec. to amend
its certificate of authority to allow the Company to provide facilities based local exchange
services in the following additional exchanges: Cannon Falls and Goodhue.

Before becoming operational in the Cannon Falls and Goodhue exchanges, Hiawatha
Broadband Communications, Inc. must file any necessary updates to its 911 plan and
must file and receive Commission approval of interconnection agreements with the
underlying carriers (i.e., Citizens Telecommunications Com pany of Minnesota, LL.C and
Sleepy Eye Telephone Company) serving each of the two affected exchanges.

Approved the updated tariff pages included with the petition.

This decision is issued by the Commission’s consent calendar subcommittee, under a delegation
of authority granted under Minn. Stat. § 216A.03, subd. 8 (a). Unless a party, a participant, or
a Commissioner files an objection to this decision within ten days of receiving it, it will become
the Order of the full Commission under Minn. Stat. § 216A.03, subd. 8 (b).

The Commission agrees with and adopts the recommendations of the Department of Commerce, which
are attached and hereby incorporated into the Order. This Order shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Daniel P. Wolf
Executive Secretary

This document can be made available in alternative formats (e.g., large print or audio) by calling
651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with hearing loss or speech disabilities may call us through their
preferred Telecommunications Relay Service,
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION
i Agricultural-Open Space District A-O
[__| Single Family Residential District R-1
—__| Medium Density Residential District R-2
Multiple Family Residential District R-3
Residential Business District R-B
] Mobile Home Park R-M
_| General Business District B-1
Central Business District B-2
Light Industrial District I-1
Heavy Industrial District I-2
Industrial-Residential District I-1R
P.UD.
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